
 
Blaby District Council  Council Offices Desford Road Narborough Leicestershire LE19 2EP 
Telephone: 0116 275 0555   Web: www.blaby.gov.uk 
 
This document is printed on recycled paper 

 

 Date: 19 November 2024 

My ref: Cabinet Executive  

Your ref:  

Contact: Democratic Services 

Tel no: 0116 272 7640 

Email: committees@blaby.gov.uk 

 

 
To Members of the Cabinet Executive 

 
Councillor Terry Richardson (Leader)  Leader of the Council 
 
Councillor Maggie Wright (Deputy Leader)  Finance, People & Performance Portfolio 

Holder 
 
Councillor Cheryl Cashmore  Health, Leisure, Climate and Economic 

Development Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Nigel Grundy  Neighbourhood Services & Assets Portfolio 

Holder 
Councillor Les Phillimore  Housing, Community Safety and 

Environmental Services Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Ben Taylor  Planning, Transformation and ICT Portfolio 

Holder 
 
 

Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the CABINET EXECUTIVE will be held in the Council Chamber on 
WEDNESDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2024 at 5.30 p.m. for the transaction of the following 
business and your attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Gemma Dennis 
Corporate Services Group Manager 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

http://www.blaby.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Disclosure of Interests from Members  
 To receive disclosures of interests from Members (i.e. the existence and the nature 

of those interests in respect of items on this agenda). 
  
3. Minutes (Pages 3 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2024 

(enclosed) 
  
4. Public Speaking Protocol  
 Requests received by the Protocol deadline to be reported by the Senior Democratic 

Services Officer with details of the Agenda Item to which they relate. (Such persons 
entitled to use the Protocol attend for the purpose of making representations, 
answering questions or giving evidence relating to the business of the meeting and 
the time allocated to each person is a maximum of three minutes unless extended at 
the discretion of the Chairman).  

  
5. The District of Blaby (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 2024 (Pages 11 - 66) 
 To consider the report of the Environmental Services Manager (enclosed).  
  
6. Corporate Action Plan 2024-25 Mid-Year Progress Report (Pages 67 - 86) 
 To consider the report of the Business Systems, Performance & Information 

Manager (enclosed).  
  

  
 
 
 



 

1 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 4 November 2024 

 

CABINET EXECUTIVE 
   

Minutes of a meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Narborough  
   

MONDAY, 4 NOVEMBER 2024 
   

Present: 
   

Councillor Terry Richardson (- Leader of the Council) (Leader) 
Councillor Maggie Wright (- Finance, People & Performance Portfolio Holder) (Deputy 

Leader) 
 
 Cllr. Cheryl Cashmore - Health, Leisure, Climate and Economic 

Development Portfolio Holder 
 Cllr. Nigel Grundy - Neighbourhood Services & Assets Portfolio 

Holder 
 Cllr. Les Phillimore - Housing, Community Safety and 

Environmental Services Portfolio Holder 
 Cllr. Ben Taylor - Planning, Transformation and ICT Portfolio 

Holder 
 

Also in attendance as Observers: 
  

Cllr. Nick Brown (Scrutiny Chairman) 
 

Officers present:- 
 

 Louisa Horton - Executive Director - Communities 
 Sarah Pennelli - Executive Director - S.151 Officer 
 Katie Hollis - Finance Group Manager 
 Caroline Harbour - Environmental Health, Housing & 

Community Services Group Manager 
 Anna Farish - Environmental Services Manager 
 Narinder Diocee-

Aujla 
- Interim Accountancy Service Manager 

 Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 Isaac Thomas - Democracy Support Officer 
 

1. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS  

 

 No disclosures were received. 

  

2. MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2024, as circulated, were 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

  

3. PUBLIC SPEAKING PROTOCOL  

 

 No requests were received. 

  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 4 November 2024 

4. QUARTER 2 BUDGET REVIEW 2024/25  

 

 Considered – Report of the Finance Group Manager. 
 
Other options considered: 
 
None. 

  

 DECISIONS 
 

1. That the financial performance against the budget for the quarter ending 
30th September 2024 be accepted. 
 

2. That the forecast contribution of £499,486 from General Fund balances 
be approved. 
 

3. That the irrecoverable debts be authorised to be written off. 
 
Reasons:  
 
1. It is good practice that Members have oversight of the Council’s financial 

performance at regular points during the financial year. 
 
2. To recognise movements in the call on reserves and balances to date, 

along with potential variances in establishment costs and key income 
streams that may arise between now and the end of the financial year. 

  

5. SCHEDULE OF CHARGES 2025/26  

 

 Considered – Report of the Finance Services Group Manager. 
 
Other options considered: 
 
Not to review the fees and charges. However, it is considered appropriate 
that, where possible, charges should be set at a level necessary to achieve 
full cost recovery.  
  

  

 DECISION 
 

That the Schedule of Charges for 2025/26 be approved. 
 
Reason: 
 
To ensure that the fees and charges for 2025/26 are formally set and 
approved. 

  

Page 4



 

3 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 4 November 2024 

6. QUARTER 2 TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE 2024/25  

 

 Considered – Report of the Finance Group Manager. 
 
Other options considered:  
 
None, this report is a requirement of the 2024/25 Prudential Code. 

  

 RECOMMDENATION TO COUNCIL 
 

That the latest position in respect of treasury activities, and the prudential  
indicators, are accepted. 
 
Reasons: 
 
1. The regulatory framework governing treasury management activities 

includes a requirement that the Council should, as a minimum, receive 
quarterly treasury monitoring reports in addition to the forward-looking 
annual treasury strategy and the backward-looking annual treasury 
report. Whilst quarters 1 and 3 do not need to be formally reported to full 
Council, there is an implicit understanding that they should be adequately 
scrutinised by Cabinet Executive. 
 

2. This report fulfils the requirement above and incorporates the needs of 
the Prudential Code to ensure adequate monitoring of capital expenditure 
plans and the Council’s prudential indicators. The treasury strategy and 
prudential indicators for 2024/25 were contained in the report approved 
by Council on 27th February 2024. 

  

Page 5



 

4 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 4 November 2024 

7. QUARTER 2 CAPITAL PROGRAMME REVIEW 2024/25  

 

 Considered – Report of the Finance Group Manager. 
 
Other options considered: 
 
None. 

  

 RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 
 

1. That the report be accepted. 
 
2. That the latest Capital Programme for 2024/25, totalling £8,435,559, be 

accepted. 
 

Reasons: 
 
1. To ensure that the Council has adequate resources in place to meet its 

capital expenditure commitments. 
 

2. To reflect additions or other changes to the Capital Programme that have 
occurred in the 2nd quarter of the year. 

  

Page 6



 

5 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 4 November 2024 

8. ENVIRONMENTAL CRIME FIXED PENALTY NOTICES  

 

 Considered – Report of the Environmental Health, Housing & Community 
Services Group Manager. 
 
Other options considered: 
 
The FPN amounts can be kept at their current level. However, the maximum 
levels were increased by central government with the expectation that 
Councils would look to create a stronger deterrent against committing 
environmental crime offences.  

  

 DECISIONS 
 

1. That the proposed revised fixed penalty notice (FPN) amounts for 
specified environmental crime offences be approved. 

 
2. That delegated authority be given to the Group Manager for 

Environmental Health, Housing & Community Services, in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder, to make any changes to fixed penalty notice 
amounts and early repayment discounts moving forwards via the 
Schedule of Charges. 

 
Reasons: 
 
1. Environmental Crime has a negative impact on the local environment and 

have a financial for the authority to remedy this impact. 
 
2. Fixed Penalty Notices provide a proportionate approach to be able to deal 

with offences in an expedient and cost-effective way. 

  

Page 7



 

6 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 4 November 2024 

9. ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH, ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES & 
COMMUNITY SERVICES ENFORCEMENT & COMPLIANCE POLICY  

 

 Considered – Report of the Environmental Health, Housing & Community 
Services Group Manager. 
 
Other options considered: 
 
It is a legal requirement to have considered the implications of enforcement 
and to take steps to ensure consistency of approach and compliance with the 
Regulators Code of Practice. 

  

 DECISIONS 
 

1. That the Environmental Health, Environmental Services and Community 
Services Enforcement and Compliance Policy 2025 – 2028 be adopted. 

 
2. That delegated authority for minor changes to the policy be given to the 

Group Manager of Environmental Health, Housing and Community 
Services in conjunction with the Portfolio Holder. 

 
Reasons: 
 
1. To ensure best practice and consistency of approach to enforcement 

across the District. 
 
2. This policy is required to be revised regularly to ensure that it reflects the 

most up to date changes in legislation and good practice. 

  

Page 8



 

7 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 4 November 2024 

10. REVOCATION AND DECLARATION OF AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT 
AREAS  

 

 Considered – Report of the Environmental Services Manager. 
 
Other options considered: 
 
It would be possible to retain current AQMAs. However, this does not follow 
the advice and guidance set out by Defra in relation to AQMAs. The guidance 
states “For revocation this should demonstrate that air quality objectives are 
being met and will continue to do so”. In the AQMAs where revocation is 
proposed the Council have confidence that the improvements will be 
sustained due to a number of years of monitoring demonstrating compliance 
with the objective. 

  

 DECISIONS 
 

1. That the revocations of the following AQMAs as recommended by Defra, 
due to the ongoing compliance of the Air Quality Objectives for a number 
of years, be approved: 

 
AQMA 1: A5460 Narborough Road South as recommended by Defra. 
AQMA 2: M1 corridor in Enderby and Narborough 
AQMA 3: M1 corridor between Thorpe Astley and Kirby Muxloe 
AQMA 4B: Enderby Road, Whetstone. 
 

2. That the declaration of AQMA 7: Lubbesthorpe Road, Braunstone Town 
as advised by Defra under section 83 (1) of the 1995 Environment Act, be 
approved. 

 
Reasons: 
 
1. For the proposed revocations: Monitoring has shown that the Air Quality 

Objective for Nitrogen Dioxide has been met in all areas for a number of 
years. 

 
2. For the proposed declaration: Local Authorities have a duty under section 

83 (1) of the 1995 Environment Act to designate those areas where the 
Air Quality Objectives have not been met, where people are likely to be 
regularly present, as an AQMA. Monitoring has shown that the Air Quality 
Objective for Nitrogen Dioxide was not met in this area in 2022. 

  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 5.55 P.M.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Blaby District Council 

Cabinet Executive 

 
Date of Meeting 27 November 2024 

Title of Report The District of Blaby (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 

2024. 

This is a Key Decision and is on the Forward Plan. 

Lead Member Cllr. Les Phillimore - Housing, Community Safety and 

Environmental Services 

Report Author Environmental Services Manager 

Strategic Themes All Themes: Enabling communities and supporting 

vulnerable residents; Enhancing and maintaining our natural 

and built environment; Growing and supporting our 

economy; Keeping you safe and healthy; Ambitious and well 

managed Council, valuing our people 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 To report consultation feedback following the Notice of Proposal for the 

District of Blaby (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 2024. 
  
1.2 To seek approval to proceed with the publication of the Notice of Making for 

the District of Blaby (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 2024. 
 

2. Recommendation(s) to Cabinet Executive 
  
2.1 That Cabinet consider the responses received during the Consultation. 

 
2.2 To approve the publication of the Notice of Making for the District of Blaby 

(Off-Street Parking Places) Order 2024. 

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 That Cabinet review the consultation responses detailed in Table 1 of this 

report.  
 

3.2 There is a statutory process to be followed to introduce any changes to the 
way in which the Council regulates its car parks. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  

The District of Blaby (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 2024 Notice of 
Proposal went out for consultation on 16th October 2024, following approval 
from Cabinet and Scrutiny on 16th September and 8th October, respectively.  
 
This is a statutory 21 day consultation period where members of the public 
are invited to comment on the proposed changes to the Parking Order. The 
consultation concluded on 6th November 2024. The results of the 
consultation are summarised in Table 1 below. 
 
In total, there were 88 responses to the consultation.  
 

• Not mentioned in any of the consultation responses received were: 
the two Experimental Orders, the EV charging bays and the removal 
of the Parish owned car parks. 
 

• The proposal to introduce Season Tickets at Weavers Court, Johns 
Court and Enderby Road Car Parks received comments in support of 
this proposals. 

 

• All responses received had some mention regarding the proposals at  
Bouskell Park Car Park.  

 
The main objections received were: 
 

• Car Park
[...]
2022 there was a consultation of the Blaby 
District Council Car Parking Strategy and The District of Blaby (Off-Street 
Parking Places) Order 2022. This consultation received 438 responses. 
 
The Parks and Open Spaces Strategy 2024-2034 and Car Parking Strategy 
2022-2027 support the introduction of parking charges at Bouskell Park Car 
Park, and therefore it remains appropriate to continue with the introduction 
of the Parking Order. 

  
4.3 Relevant Consultations  

 
 Whilst not a consultation the Notice of Making will be publicised once a 

decision on the Parking Places Order is finalised. This is statutory and takes 
place prior to the introduction of the District of Blaby (Off-Street) Parking 
Places Order 2024.   

  
4.4 Significant Issues  
  

An EINA was completed prior to the Cabinet Meeting on 16th September 
2024. No significant issues have been identified relating to Human Rights, 
Human Resources, Equalities or Public Health Inequalities. Legal 
implications regarding the making of an Order are contained within the 
reports. 

Page 13



 
 
5. Environmental impact 
  

5.1 A Net Zero and Climate Impact Assessment (NZCIA) has been carried out 
and no adverse impacts identified. Overall, the changes proposed in the 
Parking Order will have a positive Net Zero and Climate Impact.  
 
The proposed provision of Electric Vehicle chargers within the district will 
encourage the use of greener vehicles.  
 
The increased provision of season tickets may encourage behavioural 
change in relation to transport choice and will improve processing efficiency. 

 
6. What will it cost and are there opportunities for savings? 
  
6.1 There are costs associated with the statutory process of introducing a new 

Parking Order and introducing charging within a new Car Park: 
 

• Notice of Making advertising - £5,000 

• New machine - £3,000 

• Signage - £3,000 
 

These upfront costs will be covered from existing budgets and external 
funding sources.  

 
7. What are the risks and how can they be reduced? 
  
7.1  

 

Current Risk Actions to reduce the risks 

The District of Blaby (Off-Street 
Parking Places) Order 2024 is not 
implemented. 

Approve the Order to allow for the proposed 
changes to be legally implemented and car 
park enforcement to be delivered across the 
Council owned car parks. 

Introduction of parking charges at 
Bouskell Park may have an impact 
on displacement parking.  

The County Council are already 
investigating potential mitigation for the on-
street impact.  

Introduction of season tickets may 
impact the number of available 
parking spaces in the car parks. 

It is proposed to limit the number of season 
tickets available in each car park. 

 
8. Other options considered  
  
8.1 There is the option to make no amendments to the current parking places 

order, however this would not allow for effective enforcement where 
experimental orders have been in place. Failure to introduce charging at the 
Bouskell Park Car Park would not be in line with the previously approved 
Parks and Open Spaces Strategy and Car Parking Strategy. 

Page 14



8.2 The Notice of Making is a legal requirement to allow changes to be made to 
the operation of car parks within the district. 

 
 
9. Appendix   
  
9.1 Appendix A – Consultation responses 
9.2 Appendix B – Notice of Making - The District of Blaby (Off-Street Parking 

Places) Order 2024 
 
10. Background paper(s)   
  
10.1 The District of Blaby (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 2024 Cabinet Report 

– 16th September 2024  
10.2 Call in of District of Blaby (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 2024 Scrutiny 

Commission Report- 8th October 2024. 
 
11. Report author’s contact details   
 Anna Farish Environmental Services Manager 
 Anna.Farish@blaby.gov.uk 0116 272 7643 
   

 
        

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A – Consultation responses 

Issue of concern 
Discourages use of 

the park 

People 
parking on 
the street
[...]
r Park, 

Narborough 

2 hours – return prohibited within 3 hours 

The Grange Car Park, Narborough Residents Permits only – £55 per annum subject to residence 

qualifications 

 

 

The Order will come into force on Wednesday 15th January 2025. If any person wishes to question the validity 

of the Order or any of its provisions on the grounds that it or they are not within the powers conferred by the 

1984 Act or that any requirement of the Act or any instrument made under the Act has not been complied with, 

that person may, within 6 weeks from the date on which the Order was made, apply for that purpose to the High 

Court. 

For further information please contact Caroline Harbour, Environmental Health, Housing & Community 

Services Group Manager, Blaby District Council, Council Offices, Desford Road, Narborough, Leicester, LE19 

2EP or by e-mail to parking@blaby.gov.uk, or by telephone on 0116 275 0555. 

 

 

 

Dated 9 December 2024 

Caroline Harbour 

Group Manager, Environmental Health, Housing & Community Services 
 

Page 65

mailto:parking@blaby.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Blaby District Council 

Cabinet Executive 

 

Date of Meeting  27 November 2024 

Title of Report Corporate Action Plan 2024-25 Mid-Year Progress Report 

 This is not a Key Decision and is on the Forward Plan 

Lead Member Cllr. Terry Richardson - Leader of the Council 

Report Author Business Systems, Performance & Information Manager 

Strategic Themes All Themes: Enabling our communities and supporting our 
vulnerable residents; Enhancing and maintaining our natural 
and built environment; Growing and supporting our economy; 
Keeping you safe and healthy; Ambitious and well managed 
Council, valuing our people. 

 

1. What is this report about? 

 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update members on the progress of actions 
outlined in the Corporate Action Plan 2024-25. The action plan was approved 
by Council on 27 February 2024. 

 

2. Recommendation(s) to Cabinet Executive 

2.1 That Members note the progress made against the Corporate Action 
Plan 2024-25. 

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended 

3.1 It is important that Elected Members and staff are familiar with how the 
Council is delivering against its agreed actions and priorities. 

 

4. Matters to consider 

4.1 Background 

 
The Council’s vision for the district and its key strategic themes are set out in 
‘Blaby District Plan 2024 - 2028’. 

 
The vision is “to ensure that Blaby District is a great place to live, work and 
visit.” 
 

Page 67

Agenda Item 6



 The role of the ‘Corporate Action Plan’ is to outline specific projects planned 
for the forthcoming period that will contribute significantly to the aspirations set 
out in the Blaby District Plan. 

The purpose of this mid-year report is to provide an update on the progress of 
each of those projects. 

 
In total, there were 46 projects contained within the Action Plan for 24-25 
which are categorised by their alignment to one of the five strategic themes of 
the Blaby District Plan 2024-28.   
 
The projects cover some significant areas, such as the purchase and 
utilisation of our own temporary accommodation units, the DEFRA lets go 
project, and the ongoing plans to implement statutory food waste collections 
by 2026. We are also in the process of reviewing the housing team's 
resources to enable them to respond to the increasing demands regarding 
temporary accommodation and homelessness.  
 
The near completion of our online ‘Citizens Access Portal’ project will enable 
our residents to have much greater self-service accessibility to their Council 
Tax, Benefits and Business Rate accounts. 

 
Several projects also continue our progress towards reaching carbon 
neutrality in 2030, whilst another set of projects demonstrate our commitment 
to further improving the health and leisure opportunities in the district. 
 
Although our work to improve the district for our residents
[...]
 plan will be 
monitored by SLT with reports to Council on a 
six-monthly basis. In addition, relevant 
Portfolio Holders will be kept up to date with 
specific activities. 

Council members are unaware of key 
projects and their progress, meaning 
they are unable to exert any influence 
or communicate this to residents, 
business and other stakeholders. 

The provision of the appended progress 
report in addition to frequent updates to 
cabinet members collectively and portfolio 
holders individually. 

 

 

8. Other options considered 

8.1 No other options were considered. It is important that residents, partners, 
Elected Members, and staff are familiar with how the Council is delivering 
against its agreed actions and priorities. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4.4 Significant Issues 

 
There are none within this report, however, individual projects may have 
associated issues, and these will be detailed in the appended report. 

    
 4.5 

 

In preparing this report, the author has considered issues related to Human 
Rights, Legal Matters, Human Resources, Equalities, Public Health 
Inequalities and there are no areas of concern.  

Page 69



 

9. Appendix   
  
9.1 Appendix A – Corporate Action Plan 24-25 Mid-Year Progress Report 
  
 
10. Background paper(s)   
  
10.1  Blaby District Plan 2024-2028 
  
10.2 Corporate Action Plan 2024-25 
 
11. Report author’s contact details   
 Luke Clements  Business Systems & Information Manager 
 luke.clements@blaby.gov.uk 0116 272 7728 
   

 

 

Page 70

https://www.blaby.gov.uk/media/ixteutxw/blaby-district-plan-2024-2028.pdf
https://www.blaby.gov.uk/media/gxspthxg/corporate-action-plan-2024-25.pdf


Blaby District Council - Corporate Action Plan 24-25 (Mid-Year Progress Update)

A great place to live, work and visit.

Enabling Our Communities, Especially Our Vulnerable Residents

Description Expected Completion Lead Mid-Year Progress Update

Homelessness Prevention 

We are committed to maintaining a zero rough 

sleepin
[...]
d into this period, being finalised in August 2024. The budget 

consultation reoccurs each year in Q4, so this is forthcoming.

Transforming Blaby Together

Transforming Blaby Together is our over-arching response to the 

challenges that we face as a council. This Strategy and it's associated work 

programme is to enable the authority to adopt a culture of continuous 

improvement to facilitate opportunities and different ways of working to 

drive operational effectiveness and build in cost effective efficiencies.  

Executive Director 

(Section 151)

P
age 81



Deliver the Blaby District Objectives and 

Delivery Plan for Transformation

We will refine our Project Management and Business Planning 

Frameworks. We will continue to use and embed these to ensure all our 

activities are joined up and deliver what they should when it is needed

April-25 Transformation Team

Over the last 6 months we have seen the new Project Management 

Framework further imbed itself across Blaby District Council (BDC). 

Taking note of the Recommendations from Audit in February 2024 – 

improvements continue to be made to the communication and sharing of 

the framework, its principles, and how it supports the delivery of 

successful projects at BDC. Work is ongoing to ensure fit for purpose 

project management across the authority. BDC have further developed 

its framework, taking best practices from Local Government Association 

(LGA) approved model for governance and project assurance.

The approach we have at Blaby not only provides the robust governance 

to support project teams but also the required assurance to the Senior 

Leadership Team that projects align with Corporate Aims and Objectives 

and are delivering on what was expected. Current projects cover 5 of the 

7 Group areas which shows the cross section of Services the Framework 

is supporting.

 A further 20 officers have completed the BDC Project Management 

Training. With more dates being put on throug
[...]
he District of Blaby (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 2024
	Appendix A- Consultation Responses
	Appendix B - Notice of Making Summary

	6 Corporate Action Plan 2024-25 Mid-Year Progress Report
	Appendix A - Corporate Action Plan 2024-25 - Mid Year Progress Report






Minutes of the meeting


 

108 
 
Cabinet Executive - Wednesday, 27 November 2024 

 

CABINET EXECUTIVE 
   

Minutes of a meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Narborough  
   

WEDNESDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2024 
   

Present: 
   

Councillor Terry Richardson (Leader of the Council) (Leader) 
Councillor Maggie Wright (Finance, People & Performance Portfolio Holder) (Deputy 

Leader) 
 
 Cllr. Cheryl Cashmore - Health, Leisure, Climate and Economic 

Development Portfolio Holder 
 Cllr. Nigel Grundy - Neighbourhood Services & Assets Portfolio 

Holder 
 Cllr. Les Phillimore - Housing, Community Safety and 

Environmental Services Portfolio Holder 
 Cllr. Ben Taylor - Planning, Transformation and ICT Portfolio 

Holder 
 

Also in attendance as Observers: 
 

Cllr. Nick Brown – Scrutiny Commission Chairman 
 

Officers present:- 
 

 Julia Smith - Chief Executive 
 Sarah Pennelli - Executive Director - S.151 Officer 
 Marc Greenwood - Executive Director - Place 
 Paul Coates - Neighbourhood Services Group Manager 
 Gemma Dennis - Corporate Services Group Manager 
 Caroline Harbour - Environmental Health, Housing & 

Community Services Group Manager 
 Anna Farish - Environmental Services Manager 
 Sandeep Tiensa - Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny 

Officer 
 Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 



 

109 
 
Cabinet Executive - Wednesday, 27 November 2024 

 
 

150. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS  

 

 No disclosures were received. 
 

151. MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2024, as circulated, were 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

  

152. PUBLIC SPEAKING PROTOCOL  

 

 No requests were received. 

  

153. THE DISTRICT OF BLABY (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) ORDER 
2024  

 

 Considered – Report of the Environmental Services Manager.  
 
Other Options Considered:  
 
1. There is the option to make no amendments to the current parking places 

order, however this would not allow for effective enforcement where 
experimental orders have been in place. Failure to introduce charging at 
the Bouskell Park Car Park would not be in line with the previously 
approved Parks and Open Spaces Strategy and Car Parking Strategy.  

 
2. The Notice of Making is a legal requirement to allow changes to be made 

to the operation of car parks within the district. 

  

 DECISIONS 
 
1. That the responses received during the Consultation be considered. 
 
2. That the Notice of Making for the District of Blaby (Off-Street Parking 

Places) Order 2024 be approved for publication.  
 

Reasons:  
 
1. That Cabinet review the consultation responses detailed in Table 1 of the 

report. 
 
2. There is a statutory process to be followed to introduce any changes to 

the way in which the Council regulates its car parks. 

  



 

110 
 
Cabinet Executive - Wednesday, 27 November 2024 

154. CORPORATE ACTION PLAN 2024-25 MID-YEAR PROGRESS REPORT  

 

 Considered – Report of the Business Systems, Performance & Information 
Manager, presented by the Chief Executive.  
 
Other Options Considered – No other options were considered. It is important 
that residents, partners, Elected Members, and staff are familiar with how the 
Council is delivering against its agreed actions and priorities.  

  

 DECISION  
 

That progress made against the Corporate Action Plan 2024-25 be noted. 
 
Reason:  
 
It is important that Elected Members and staff are familiar with how the 
Council is delivering against its agreed actions and priorities. 
 

  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 5.39 P.M.


